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742-16-023 24755  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood 44122 131102 131105 Medical clinics and offices PLT $0 5-Mar-25 AFN202503050406 1
742-25-013 24300  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood 44122 131102 131105 Office buildings - 3 or more stories (el WAR $2,100,000 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240185 1
813-20-002 97-109  SOLON RD Bedford 44146 132200 132200 Apartments 20-39 units (garden) REF $0 20-Mar-25 AFN202503200162 1
813-20-024 116  COWLES AVE Bedford 44146 132200 132200 Apartments 20-39 units (garden) REF $0 20-Mar-25 AFN202503200162 1
814-29-805C 380  SOLON RD Bedford 44146 132200 132200 Residential condominiums QTC $0 19-Mar-25 AFN202503190177 1
791-08-097 22101  AURORA RD Bedford Heights 44146 132100 133103 Commercial warehouse (under 75,000 sq. f LIM $2,765,000 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070009 1
362-15-004 514  FRONT ST Berea 44017 131102 134300 Used car sales (lot with trailer) PLT $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120398 1
362-15-019 579  PEARL ST Berea 44017 131102 134300 Commercial parking lot assoc. with other PLT $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120398 1
362-15-029 566  PEARL ST Berea 44017 131102 134300 Commercial vacant land PLT $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120398 1
362-16-001 502  FRONT ST Berea 44017 131102 134300 Used car sales (lot with trailer) PLT $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120398 1
362-16-002 496  FRONT ST Berea 44017 131102 134300 Used car sales (lot with trailer) PLT $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120398 1
362-16-003 486  FRONT ST Berea 44017 131102 134300 Commercial vacant land PLT $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120398 1
363-29-011 127  WEST ST Berea 44017 131102 134206 General retail with walk-up apartments QTC $0 5-Mar-25 AFN202503050440 1
601-30-013 7020  MILL RD Brecksville 44141 131102 135103 Commercial vacant land PLT $0 6-Mar-25 AFN202503060220 1
601-30-014 7014  MILL RD Brecksville 44141 131102 135103 Office buildings - 1 and 2 stories PLT $0 6-Mar-25 AFN202503060220 1
601-35-302 8879  CHIPPEWA RD Brecksville 44141 131102 135104 Residential condominiums WAR $300,000 19-Mar-25 AFN202503190213 1
605-14-002 10091  BRECKSVILLE RD Brecksville 44141 131102 135106 Office buildings - 1 and 2 stories LIM $1,025,000 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070322 1
343-21-185 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park 44142 131102 138107 Full service bank WAR $820,000 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240128 1
343-21-225 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park 44142 131102 138107 Full service bank WAR $820,000 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240128 1
343-21-226 SNOW RD Brook Park 44142 131102 138107 Full service bank WAR $820,000 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240128 1
344-06-012 5010-20-30  W LINDEN LANE Brook Park 44142 131102 138109 Multi-tenant warehouse (2+ units) PCT $0 18-Mar-25 AFN202503180252 1
431-24-053 4044  RIDGE RD Brooklyn 44144 131102 137101 Apartments 1-6 units QTC $0 4-Mar-25 AFN202503040482 1
433-15-001 4756-98  RIDGE RD Brooklyn 44144 131102 137103 Other retail structures PLT $0 4-Mar-25 AFN202503040468 1
684-22-021 2120  LEE RD Cleveland Heights 44118 131102 140600 General retail with walk-up offices WAR $215,000 13-Mar-25 AFN202503130357 1
685-18-027 2122  SURREY RD Cleveland Heights 44106 131102 141200 Apartments 1-6 units WAR $550,000 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070132 1
522-08-044 4566  NICKY BLVD Cuyahoga Heights 44125 131102 196100 Industrial vacant land QTC $0 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240238 1
671-06-012 1766  E 133 ST East Cleveland 44112 131102 150300 Commercial warehouse (under 75,000 sq. f FID $32,500 10-Mar-25 AFN202503100497 1
673-18-002 1930  NOBLE RD East Cleveland 44112 131102 151200 Apartments 20-39 units (walk-up) QTC $0 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070215 1
641-12-030 434  E 200 ST Euclid 44119 131102 152400 Party center QTC $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120433 1
641-12-031 440  E 200 ST Euclid 44119 131102 152400 Party center QTC $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120433 1
641-12-098 ??  MEREDITH AVE Euclid 44119 131102 152400 Party center QTC $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120433 1
644-20-062 23884  LAKE SHORE BLVD Euclid 44123 131102 152202 Strip center retail (4 or more, > 7500 s QTC $0 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120052 1
646-03-010 20980  ST CLAIR AVE Euclid 44117 131102 152502 Auto repair garage QTC $0 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240249 1
646-31-001 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid 44117 131102 152605 Manufacturing and assembly, light LIM $1,475,000 25-Mar-25 AFN202503250117 1
646-31-003 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid 44117 131102 152605 Manufacturing and assembly, light LIM $1,475,000 25-Mar-25 AFN202503250117 1
321-25-010 22101  LORAIN RD Fairview Park 44126 131102 153106 Franchise auto service center LIM $429,000 27-Mar-25 AFN202503270001 1
541-12-022 8601  GARFIELD BLVD Garfield Heights 44125 131102 154100 General retail with walk-up apartments QTC $0 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070107 1
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546-14-001 13315  BROADWAY AVE Garfield Heights 44125 131102 198200 Office buildings - 1 and 2 stories WAR $585,000 15-Mar-25 AFN202503150026 1
546-35-120 4545  E 131 ST Garfield Heights 44105 131102 198200 Full service gas station QTC $0 27-Mar-25 AFN202503270137 1
546-35-121 ??  E 131 ST Garfield Heights 44105 131102 198200 Full service gas station QTC $0 27-Mar-25 AFN202503270137 1
546-35-122 4561  E 131 ST Garfield Heights 44105 131102 198200 Full service gas station QTC $0 27-Mar-25 AFN202503270137 1
546-36-009 4515  E 131 ST Garfield Heights 44105 131102 198200 General retail with walk-up apartments QTC $0 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070106 1
561-12-002 7400  WALL ST Independence 44125 131102 156101 Commercial truck terminal LIM $3,000,000 17-Mar-25 AFN202503170175 1
312-10-018 12530  LAKE AVE Lakewood 44107 131102 160604 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 18-Mar-25 AFN202503180471 1
312-14-101 15422  DETROIT AVE Lakewood 44107 131102 160400 Office buildings - 1 and 2 stories LIM $2,900,000 31-Mar-25 AFN202503310018 1
312-33-025 1332  W 117 ST Lakewood 44107 131102 160602 Small shops (machine, tool and die, etc. LIM $0 31-Mar-25 AFN202503310514 1
314-07-007 14501  DETROIT AVE Lakewood 44107 131102 161300 Exempt property owned by municipality PLT $0 13-Mar-25 AFN202503130195 1
314-07-008 14519  DETROIT AVE Lakewood 44107 131102 161300 Exempt property owned by municipality PLT $0 13-Mar-25 AFN202503130195 1
315-15-085 1590  COUTANT AVE Lakewood 44107 131102 197300 General retail with walk-up apartments WAR $240,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260060 1
712-13-012 5395  MAYFIELD RD Lyndhurst 44124 131102 170102 Medical clinics and offices SUR $200,000 22-Mar-25 AFN202503220176 1
784-07-018 16240  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights 44137 132100 171204 Other commercial structures COR $0 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240381 1
784-07-019 16256  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights 44137 132100 171204 Other commercial structures COR $0 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240381 1
784-22-302 14250  SOUTH INDUSTRIAL AVE Maple Heights 44137 132100 171203 Residential condominiums FID $0 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240452 1
831-12-005 600  BETA DR Mayfield 44143 170202 194300 Multi-tenant warehouse (2+ units) LIM $0 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030565 1
371-08-001 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights 44130 131102 173104 Nursing home WAR $7,430,000 4-Mar-25 AFN202503040076 1
371-08-002 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights 44130 131102 173104 Commercial vacant land WAR $7,430,000 4-Mar-25 AFN202503040076 1
231-29-014 23770  LORAIN RD North Olmsted 44070 131102 174106 Small (under 7500 sq. ft.) detached reta LIM $1,800,000 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070003 1
232-12-005 5034  DOVER CENTER RD North Olmsted 44070 131102 174103 Other retail structures WAR $0 21-Mar-25 AFN202503210397 1
483-15-001 13462  YORK RD North Royalton 44133 131102 175110 Other retail structures AFF $0 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070298 1
484-18-082 ??  W 130 ST North Royalton 44133 131102 175201 Commercial vacant land WAR $750,000 14-Mar-25 AFN202503140136 1
795-36-003 BROADWAY AVE Oakwood 44146 132100 195700 Utility service facilities SPL $0 19-Mar-25 AFN202503190144 1
901-01-068 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange 44122 184103 197100 Regional shopping center LIM $167,000,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260084 1
901-02-047 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange 44122 184103 197100 Commercial vacant land LIM $167,000,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260084 1
901-02-048 ??  ORANGE PL Orange 44122 184103 197100 Regional shopping center LIM $167,000,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260084 1
901-02-303 ??  ORANGE PL Orange 44022 184103 197100 Residential condominiums LIM $167,000,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260084 1
901-02-304 ??  ORANGE PL Orange 44022 184103 197100 Residential condominiums LIM $167,000,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260084 1
901-03-033 ??  ORANGE PL Orange 44122 184103 197100 Commercial vacant land LIM $167,000,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260084 1
442-35-031 5432  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
442-35-032 5461  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
442-37-005 10081  BROOKPARK RD Parma 44130 131102 177101 Other retail structures LIM $1,200,000 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030277 1
442-41-001 5511  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
442-41-002 11491  SHARON DR Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
442-41-063 11430  SHARON DR Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
442-41-064 5491  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
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442-41-065 5601  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
442-41-066 5561  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
442-41-067 11431-51-91  SHARON DR Parma 44130 131102 177101 Apartments 40 or more units (garden) LIM $0 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010106 1
443-30-135 5432  STATE RD Parma 44134 131102 177202 General retail with walk-up apartments WAR $71,000 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030115 1
444-30-018 3900  SNOW RD Parma 44134 131102 177201 General retail with walk-up apartments SUR $0 4-Mar-25 AFN202503040167 1
445-01-020 5240  BROADVIEW RD Parma 44134 131102 177303 General retail with walk-up apartments AFF $0 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240384 1
445-05-015 1409  BROOKPARK RD Parma 44109 131102 177303 Restaurant, cafeteria WAR $235,000 19-Mar-25 AFN202503190364 1
449-04-021 5850  RIDGE RD Parma 44129 131102 177403 Other commercial structures WAR $1,175,000 25-Mar-25 AFN202503250413 1
472-29-021 6350  YORK RD Parma Heights 44130 131102 178205 Franchise auto service center WAR $545,000 12-Mar-25 AFN202503120281 1
473-19-002 6444  PEARL RD Parma Heights 44130 131102 178101 Strip center retail (4 or more, > 7500 s WAR $0 21-Mar-25 AFN202503210342 1
952-21-002 33650  SOLON RD Solon 44139 184104 184104 Funeral homes WAR $1,200,000 31-Mar-25 AFN202503310519 1
953-39-014 6035  ENTERPRISE PKWY Solon 44139 184104 184104 Hotels SPL $0 21-Mar-25 AFN202503210380 1
701-11-020 4177  GREENVALE DR South Euclid 44121 131102 185101 Commercial warehouse (under 75,000 sq. f WAR $103,300 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260339 1
703-05-069 4595  MAYFIELD RD South Euclid 44121 131102 185104 Small (under 7500 sq. ft.) detached reta WAR $358,975 20-Mar-25 AFN202503200173 1
393-07-006 MARKS RD Strongsville 44149 131102 186206 Industrial vacant land SUR $250,000 27-Mar-25 AFN202503270505 1
398-28-016 ??  WEBSTER RD Strongsville 44136 131102 186107 Commercial vacant land WAR $925,000 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010201 1
398-28-017 14010  ROYALTON RD Strongsville 44136 131102 186107 Commercial vacant land WAR $925,000 1-Mar-25 AFN202503010201 1
722-08-013 13842  CEDAR RD University Heights 44118 131102 187103 Apartments 1-6 units LIM $120,000 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070266 1
722-08-014 CEDAR RD University Heights 44118 131102 187103 Apartments 1-6 units LIM $120,000 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070266 1
794-28-010 20360  TOWER Walton Hills 44146 132100 194100 Multi-tenant warehouse (2+ units) WAR $5,356,840 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030501 1
794-29-013 7307  YOUNG DR Walton Hills 44146 132100 194100 Multi-tenant warehouse (2+ units) WAR $5,356,840 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030501 1
794-29-020 7250  NORTHFIELD RD Walton Hills 44146 132100 194100 Manufacturing and assembly, light WAR $879,880 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030502 1
794-29-030 20400  TOWER DR Walton Hills 44146 132100 194100 Multi-tenant warehouse (2+ units) WAR $5,356,840 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030501 1
794-29-033 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills 44146 132100 194100 Multi-tenant warehouse (2+ units) WAR $5,356,840 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030501 1
794-29-034 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills 44146 132100 194100 Multi-tenant warehouse (2+ units) WAR $5,356,840 3-Mar-25 AFN202503030501 1
212-01-010 875  BASSETT RD Westlake 44145 131102 189110 Manufacturing and assembly, light PLT $0 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070079 1
212-01-011 ??  BASSETT RD Westlake 44145 131102 189110 Industrial vacant land PLT $0 7-Mar-25 AFN202503070079 1
212-13-056 27600  DETROIT RD Westlake 44145 131102 189110 Apartments 7-19 units (walk-up) QTC $0 21-Mar-25 AFN202503210116 1
213-05-311 905  CANTERBURY RD Westlake 44145 131102 189105 Residential condominiums SUR $180,000 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240235 1
213-16-035 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake 44145 131102 189107 Commercial vacant land WAR $0 25-Mar-25 AFN202503250359 1
213-16-036 26814  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake 44145 131102 189107 Commercial vacant land WAR $0 25-Mar-25 AFN202503250359 1
213-16-037 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake 44145 131102 189107 Commercial vacant land WAR $0 25-Mar-25 AFN202503250359 1
214-11-022 23735  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake 44145 131102 189107 Small (under 7500 sq. ft.) detached reta LIM $300,000 24-Mar-25 AFN202503240480 1
215-09-003 27303  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake 44145 131102 189109 Dry cleaning plants and laundries WAR $1,150,000 26-Mar-25 AFN202503260301 1
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742-16-023 24755  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
742-25-013 24300  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
813-20-002 97-109  SOLON RD Bedford
813-20-024 116  COWLES AVE Bedford
814-29-805C 380  SOLON RD Bedford
791-08-097 22101  AURORA RD Bedford Heights
362-15-004 514  FRONT ST Berea
362-15-019 579  PEARL ST Berea
362-15-029 566  PEARL ST Berea
362-16-001 502  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-002 496  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-003 486  FRONT ST Berea
363-29-011 127  WEST ST Berea
601-30-013 7020  MILL RD Brecksville
601-30-014 7014  MILL RD Brecksville
601-35-302 8879  CHIPPEWA RD Brecksville
605-14-002 10091  BRECKSVILLE RD Brecksville
343-21-185 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-225 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-226 SNOW RD Brook Park
344-06-012 5010-20-30  W LINDEN LANE Brook Park
431-24-053 4044  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
433-15-001 4756-98  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
684-22-021 2120  LEE RD Cleveland Heights
685-18-027 2122  SURREY RD Cleveland Heights
522-08-044 4566  NICKY BLVD Cuyahoga Heights
671-06-012 1766  E 133 ST East Cleveland
673-18-002 1930  NOBLE RD East Cleveland
641-12-030 434  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-031 440  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-098 ??  MEREDITH AVE Euclid
644-20-062 23884  LAKE SHORE BLVD Euclid
646-03-010 20980  ST CLAIR AVE Euclid
646-31-001 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
646-31-003 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
321-25-010 22101  LORAIN RD Fairview Park
541-12-022 8601  GARFIELD BLVD Garfield Heights

 Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable   
 Assessed Assessed Assessed Estimated Total EMV Ratio

Property Building Land Total Market Mult.Rcpt. Price to
Class Value Value Value Value Est. Mkt. Val. Value

Commercial $719,530 $672,945 $1,392,475 $3,978,500 0
Commercial $491,750 $174,720 $666,470 $1,904,200 1.1
Commercial $364,420 $77,490 $441,910 $1,262,600 0
Commercial $86,660 $15,680 $102,340 $292,400 0
Commercial $32,410 $6,090 $38,500 $110,000 0
Commercial $447,265 $61,460 $508,725 $1,453,500 1.9
Commercial $173,915 $185,255 $359,170 $1,026,200 0
Commercial $0 $9,100 $9,100 $26,000 0
Commercial $0 $9,135 $9,135 $26,100 0
Commercial $0 $30,625 $30,625 $87,500 0
Commercial $0 $30,625 $30,625 $87,500 0
Commercial $0 $32,165 $32,165 $91,900 0
Commercial $41,790 $17,710 $59,500 $170,000 0
Commercial $0 $22,750 $22,750 $65,000 0
Commercial $10,990 $25,760 $36,750 $105,000 0
Commercial $34,405 $21,385 $55,790 $159,400 1.88
Commercial $195,510 $39,375 $234,885 $671,100 1.53
Commercial $0 $17,675 $17,675 $50,500 16.24
Commercial $129,080 $19,075 $148,155 $423,300 1.94
Commercial $0 $18,060 $18,060 $51,600 15.89
Commercial $154,420 $29,575 $183,995 $525,700 0
Commercial $61,810 $15,820 $77,630 $221,799 0
Commercial $3,492,685 $2,113,720 $5,606,405 $16,018,300 0
Commercial $129,675 $13,090 $142,765 $407,900 0.53
Commercial $75,145 $13,860 $89,005 $254,300 2.16
Industrial $0 $320,565 $320,565 $915,900 0
Commercial $1,400 $10,675 $12,075 $34,500 0.94
Commercial $84,140 $20,860 $105,000 $300,000 0
Commercial $20,265 $9,240 $29,505 $84,300 0
Commercial $28,350 $8,260 $36,610 $104,600 0
Commercial $1,470 $14,280 $15,750 $45,000 0
Commercial $64,855 $34,510 $99,365 $283,900 0
Commercial $78,715 $8,645 $87,360 $249,600 0
Industrial $251,405 $54,530 $305,935 $874,100 1.69
Industrial $0 $11,690 $11,690 $33,400 44.16
Commercial $26,565 $30,100 $56,665 $161,900 2.65
Commercial $63,035 $7,665 $70,700 $201,999 0
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546-14-001 13315  BROADWAY AVE Garfield Heights
546-35-120 4545  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-121 ??  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-122 4561  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-36-009 4515  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
561-12-002 7400  WALL ST Independence
312-10-018 12530  LAKE AVE Lakewood
312-14-101 15422  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
312-33-025 1332  W 117 ST Lakewood
314-07-007 14501  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
314-07-008 14519  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
315-15-085 1590  COUTANT AVE Lakewood
712-13-012 5395  MAYFIELD RD Lyndhurst
784-07-018 16240  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-07-019 16256  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-22-302 14250  SOUTH INDUSTRIAL AVE Maple Heights
831-12-005 600  BETA DR Mayfield
371-08-001 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
371-08-002 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
231-29-014 23770  LORAIN RD North Olmsted
232-12-005 5034  DOVER CENTER RD North Olmsted
483-15-001 13462  YORK RD North Royalton
484-18-082 ??  W 130 ST North Royalton
795-36-003 BROADWAY AVE Oakwood
901-01-068 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-047 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-048 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-303 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-304 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-03-033 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
442-35-031 5432  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-35-032 5461  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-37-005 10081  BROOKPARK RD Parma
442-41-001 5511  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-002 11491  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-063 11430  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-064 5491  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma

 Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable   
 Assessed Assessed Assessed Estimated Total EMV Ratio

Property Building Land Total Market Mult.Rcpt. Price to
Class Value Value Value Value Est. Mkt. Val. Value

Commercial $121,205 $19,775 $140,980 $402,800 1.45
Commercial $1,750 $9,205 $10,955 $31,300 0
Commercial $1,470 $8,855 $10,325 $29,500 0
Commercial $54,075 $13,545 $67,620 $193,200 0
Commercial $39,795 $5,705 $45,500 $130,000 0
Commercial $231,350 $145,985 $377,335 $1,078,100 2.78
Commercial $372,645 $160,125 $532,770 $1,522,200 0
Commercial $289,135 $129,045 $418,180 $1,194,800 2.43
Industrial $38,220 $64,925 $103,145 $294,700 0
Commercial $10,990 $35,280 $46,270 $132,200 0
Commercial $0 $279,510 $279,510 $798,600 0
Commercial $37,415 $13,230 $50,645 $144,700 1.66
Commercial $26,390 $36,785 $63,175 $180,500 1.11
Commercial $11,690 $5,110 $16,800 $48,000 0
Commercial $44,555 $5,600 $50,155 $143,300 0
Commercial $53,935 $7,350 $61,285 $175,100 0
Commercial $557,410 $247,590 $805,000 $2,300,000 0
Commercial $1,428,770 $605,920 $2,034,690 $5,813,400 1.28
Commercial $0 $161,000 $161,000 $460,000 16.15
Commercial $255,255 $126,245 $381,500 $1,090,000 1.65
Commercial $7,350 $20,335 $27,685 $79,100 0
Commercial $47,635 $19,530 $67,165 $191,900 0
Commercial $0 $144,480 $144,480 $412,800 1.82
Industrial $0 $1,645 $1,645 $4,700 0
Commercial $25,105,780 $5,139,295 $30,245,075 $86,414,500 1.93
Commercial $0 $50,260 $50,260 $143,600 1162.95
Commercial $554,680 $188,055 $742,735 $2,122,100 78.7
Commercial $5,152,035 $481,355 $5,633,390 $16,095,400 10.38
Commercial $3,559,150 $448,315 $4,007,465 $11,449,900 14.59
Commercial $0 $385 $385 $1,100 151818
Commercial $161,700 $33,950 $195,650 $559,000 0
Commercial $159,950 $35,700 $195,650 $559,000 0
Commercial $218,680 $116,270 $334,950 $957,000 1.25
Commercial $236,950 $56,525 $293,475 $838,500 0
Commercial $237,895 $55,580 $293,475 $838,500 0
Commercial $168,070 $27,615 $195,685 $559,100 0
Commercial $161,875 $33,775 $195,650 $559,000 0
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

442-41-065 5601  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-066 5561  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-067 11431-51-91  SHARON DR Parma
443-30-135 5432  STATE RD Parma
444-30-018 3900  SNOW RD Parma
445-01-020 5240  BROADVIEW RD Parma
445-05-015 1409  BROOKPARK RD Parma
449-04-021 5850  RIDGE RD Parma
472-29-021 6350  YORK RD Parma Heights
473-19-002 6444  PEARL RD Parma Heights
952-21-002 33650  SOLON RD Solon
953-39-014 6035  ENTERPRISE PKWY Solon
701-11-020 4177  GREENVALE DR South Euclid
703-05-069 4595  MAYFIELD RD South Euclid
393-07-006 MARKS RD Strongsville
398-28-016 ??  WEBSTER RD Strongsville
398-28-017 14010  ROYALTON RD Strongsville
722-08-013 13842  CEDAR RD University Heights
722-08-014 CEDAR RD University Heights
794-28-010 20360  TOWER Walton Hills
794-29-013 7307  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-020 7250  NORTHFIELD RD Walton Hills
794-29-030 20400  TOWER DR Walton Hills
794-29-033 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-034 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
212-01-010 875  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-01-011 ??  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-13-056 27600  DETROIT RD Westlake
213-05-311 905  CANTERBURY RD Westlake
213-16-035 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-036 26814  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-037 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
214-11-022 23735  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
215-09-003 27303  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake

 Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable   
 Assessed Assessed Assessed Estimated Total EMV Ratio

Property Building Land Total Market Mult.Rcpt. Price to
Class Value Value Value Value Est. Mkt. Val. Value

Commercial $161,560 $34,125 $195,685 $559,100 0
Commercial $157,780 $37,870 $195,650 $559,000 0
Commercial $155,680 $39,970 $195,650 $559,000 0
Commercial $26,110 $7,700 $33,810 $96,600 0.73
Commercial $47,705 $13,860 $61,565 $175,900 0
Commercial $50,750 $10,325 $61,075 $174,500 0
Commercial $27,545 $24,185 $51,730 $147,800 1.59
Commercial $271,075 $30,240 $301,315 $860,900 1.36
Commercial $129,500 $37,800 $167,300 $478,000 1.14
Commercial $164,325 $139,685 $304,010 $868,600 0
Commercial $201,530 $76,615 $278,145 $794,700 1.51
Commercial $1,982,575 $308,525 $2,291,100 $6,546,000 0
Commercial $12,180 $6,580 $18,760 $53,600 1.93
Commercial $17,815 $18,830 $36,645 $104,700 3.43
Industrial $0 $46,830 $46,830 $133,800 1.87
Commercial $0 $62,265 $62,265 $177,900 5.2
Commercial $0 $33,635 $33,635 $96,100 9.63
Commercial $25,480 $13,265 $38,745 $110,700 1.08
Commercial $0 $10,325 $10,325 $29,500 4.07
Commercial $202,755 $106,505 $309,260 $883,600 6.06
Commercial $368,515 $84,350 $452,865 $1,293,900 4.14
Industrial $196,385 $55,475 $251,860 $719,600 1.22
Commercial $482,370 $117,285 $599,655 $1,713,299 3.13
Commercial $0 $37,765 $37,765 $107,900 49.65
Commercial $0 $37,765 $37,765 $107,900 49.65
Industrial $442,820 $321,825 $764,645 $2,184,700 0
Industrial $0 $82,355 $82,355 $235,300 0
Commercial $168,105 $66,325 $234,430 $669,800 0
Commercial $29,120 $25,795 $54,915 $156,900 1.15
Commercial $0 $174,335 $174,335 $498,100 0
Commercial $0 $23,520 $23,520 $67,200 0
Commercial $0 $66,500 $66,500 $190,000 0
Commercial $39,900 $49,770 $89,670 $256,200 1.17
Commercial $37,590 $63,945 $101,535 $290,100 3.96
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

742-16-023 24755  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
742-25-013 24300  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
813-20-002 97-109  SOLON RD Bedford
813-20-024 116  COWLES AVE Bedford
814-29-805C 380  SOLON RD Bedford
791-08-097 22101  AURORA RD Bedford Heights
362-15-004 514  FRONT ST Berea
362-15-019 579  PEARL ST Berea
362-15-029 566  PEARL ST Berea
362-16-001 502  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-002 496  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-003 486  FRONT ST Berea
363-29-011 127  WEST ST Berea
601-30-013 7020  MILL RD Brecksville
601-30-014 7014  MILL RD Brecksville
601-35-302 8879  CHIPPEWA RD Brecksville
605-14-002 10091  BRECKSVILLE RD Brecksville
343-21-185 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-225 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-226 SNOW RD Brook Park
344-06-012 5010-20-30  W LINDEN LANE Brook Park
431-24-053 4044  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
433-15-001 4756-98  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
684-22-021 2120  LEE RD Cleveland Heights
685-18-027 2122  SURREY RD Cleveland Heights
522-08-044 4566  NICKY BLVD Cuyahoga Heights
671-06-012 1766  E 133 ST East Cleveland
673-18-002 1930  NOBLE RD East Cleveland
641-12-030 434  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-031 440  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-098 ??  MEREDITH AVE Euclid
644-20-062 23884  LAKE SHORE BLVD Euclid
646-03-010 20980  ST CLAIR AVE Euclid
646-31-001 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
646-31-003 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
321-25-010 22101  LORAIN RD Fairview Park
541-12-022 8601  GARFIELD BLVD Garfield Heights

  
  

Buyer Seller
Name Name

24755 Chagrin, Llc 24755 Chagrin, Llc
BEACHWOOD CHAGRIN COMMERCE LLC 24300 CHAGRIN BOULEVARD LLC
VENTURECO SOLON L.P. VENTURECO SOLON LP
VENTURECO SOLON L.P. VENTURECO SOLON LP
EXECUTIVE ENTERPRISE CONSULTING LLC R & G SOLON PROPERTIES, LLC AKA R & G SOLON PROPERTY, LLC
FISH FURNITURE REAL ESTATE LLC Bedford Mortgage, Ltd.,
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS,  LLC RENTAL ACQUISITIONS,  LLC
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS,  LLC RENTAL ACQUISITIONS,  LLC
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC
B WEST STREET, LLC ELLIS, JAMES D.
BUCCIERE, SCOTT R. & ALEXIS BUCCIERE, SCOTT R. & ALEXIS
BUCCIERE, SCOTT R. & ALEXIS BUCCIERE, SCOTT R. & ALEXIS
SBL REAL ESTATE, LLC ZAG PROPERTIES, LLC
10091 BRECKSVILLE, LLC BEACON BUILDING L.L.C.
LINDAS COMPANY LLC., REBEL DEVCO #21 LLC
LINDAS COMPANY LLC., REBEL DEVCO #21 LLC
LINDAS COMPANY LLC., REBEL DEVCO #21 LLC
CARR, MARGARET Carr, John
4044 RIDGE RD, LLC OUARZAZI, ADNANE
Ridge Park Square Llc Ridge Park Square Llc
CAF 2120 LEE LLC 2120 LEE ROAD LLC
AG 2122 SURREY LLC Morgan, William
TRITSAROLIS, DENNIS CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION
R & R PARK AVENUE LLC ELECTRONIC SECURITY SOLUTIONS INC
MARTIN, STEVEN E. Noble Terrace Part
SCANT LLC THE LIFESTYLE OHIO INCORPORATED
SCANT LLC THE LIFESTYLE OHIO INCORPORATED
SCANT LLC THE LIFESTYLE OHIO INCORPORATED
PATEL, NILAY SUBHADRA CORPORATION
PAPPALARDO, GERALDINE & KENYON-PAPPALARDO, PATRICE CO-TRUSTEES Pappalardo, Geraldine (Trs)
SOLAR AI OHIO LLC STORE MASTER FUNDING X, LLC
SOLAR AI OHIO LLC STORE MASTER FUNDING X, LLC
KROI DEVELOPMENT LLC 1SOPHIE LLC
GARF LLC OHIO CITY INVESTMENTS, LLC
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

546-14-001 13315  BROADWAY AVE Garfield Heights
546-35-120 4545  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-121 ??  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-122 4561  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-36-009 4515  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
561-12-002 7400  WALL ST Independence
312-10-018 12530  LAKE AVE Lakewood
312-14-101 15422  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
312-33-025 1332  W 117 ST Lakewood
314-07-007 14501  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
314-07-008 14519  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
315-15-085 1590  COUTANT AVE Lakewood
712-13-012 5395  MAYFIELD RD Lyndhurst
784-07-018 16240  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-07-019 16256  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-22-302 14250  SOUTH INDUSTRIAL AVE Maple Heights
831-12-005 600  BETA DR Mayfield
371-08-001 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
371-08-002 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
231-29-014 23770  LORAIN RD North Olmsted
232-12-005 5034  DOVER CENTER RD North Olmsted
483-15-001 13462  YORK RD North Royalton
484-18-082 ??  W 130 ST North Royalton
795-36-003 BROADWAY AVE Oakwood
901-01-068 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-047 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-048 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-303 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-304 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-03-033 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
442-35-031 5432  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-35-032 5461  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-37-005 10081  BROOKPARK RD Parma
442-41-001 5511  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-002 11491  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-063 11430  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-064 5491  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma

  
  

Buyer Seller
Name Name

PETFIX NORTHEAST OHIO, INC., New R.E. Holdings L.L.C.
SAIF 131, LLC JIMMY Z LLC
SAIF 131, LLC JIMMY Z LLC
SAIF 131, LLC JIMMY Z LLC
GARF LLC OHIO CITY INVESTMENTS, LLC
BCJ PROPERTIES LLC STREAM'S EDGE PROPERTIES, LLC
51 SHADY LLC 220 BROOKSIDE SHADY LLC
KING'S CHURCH OHIO, INC GREEN WAVE SERVICES II, LTD
1360 BUILDING LLC 1366 BUILDING LLC
CITY OF LAKEWOOD OHIO CITY OF LAKEWOOD OHIO
Lakewood City Of Lakewood City Of
PROSPECT PROPERTY GROUP, LLC Du Perow, Dale K
KELLOM, SIR A & SHOLANDA D Richards, Steven L. D.D.S.
R & R PARK AVENUE LLC 16256 BROADWAY LLC
R & R PARK AVENUE LLC R & R PARK AVENUE LLC
EAS LLC Spehar, Barbara J. Trs
DP 165 LLC 600 BETA DRIVE, LLC
HOPKINS PROPCO LLC SOUTHERN HILLS OM PROPCO LLC
HOPKINS PROPCO LLC SOUTHERN HILLS OM PROPCO LLC
FISH FURNITURE REAL ESTATE LLC Norm-Al Properties ,Inc.
ROONEY, COLTON L & NAAB REBECCA A TRUSTEES ROONEY, TERRANCE  L
ROSS, RICHARD W. ROSS, LAWRENCE K & RICHARD W
MCDONALD'S REAL ESTATE COMPANY NR4C VENTURES LTD
CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY Cleveland Electric Illum Co
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC SQUARE MILE ORANGE VILLAGE LLC
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC SQUARE MILE ORANGE VILLAGE LLC
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC SQUARE MILE ORANGE VILLAGE LLC
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC SQUARE MILE ORANGE VILLAGE LLC
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC SQUARE MILE ORANGE VILLAGE LLC
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC SQUARE MILE ORANGE VILLAGE LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
BDB INVESTMENTS LLC MARK- AN HOLDING COMPANY LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

442-41-065 5601  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-066 5561  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-067 11431-51-91  SHARON DR Parma
443-30-135 5432  STATE RD Parma
444-30-018 3900  SNOW RD Parma
445-01-020 5240  BROADVIEW RD Parma
445-05-015 1409  BROOKPARK RD Parma
449-04-021 5850  RIDGE RD Parma
472-29-021 6350  YORK RD Parma Heights
473-19-002 6444  PEARL RD Parma Heights
952-21-002 33650  SOLON RD Solon
953-39-014 6035  ENTERPRISE PKWY Solon
701-11-020 4177  GREENVALE DR South Euclid
703-05-069 4595  MAYFIELD RD South Euclid
393-07-006 MARKS RD Strongsville
398-28-016 ??  WEBSTER RD Strongsville
398-28-017 14010  ROYALTON RD Strongsville
722-08-013 13842  CEDAR RD University Heights
722-08-014 CEDAR RD University Heights
794-28-010 20360  TOWER Walton Hills
794-29-013 7307  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-020 7250  NORTHFIELD RD Walton Hills
794-29-030 20400  TOWER DR Walton Hills
794-29-033 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-034 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
212-01-010 875  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-01-011 ??  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-13-056 27600  DETROIT RD Westlake
213-05-311 905  CANTERBURY RD Westlake
213-16-035 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-036 26814  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-037 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
214-11-022 23735  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
215-09-003 27303  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake

  
  

Buyer Seller
Name Name

FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC HJ FOREST RIDGE III LLC
BLUE HOUSE REAL ESTATE LLC ROBERT E. GULLA, LLC
KOOREY, DARRELL J & NANCY B Koorey, Darrell J.
VOELKEL, KURT W. VOELKEL, WERNER K
NS HONG LLC., R & D PARTNERS LLC
NEW WESTLAKE, LLC MYERS PROPERTY NUMBER ONE, LLC
HEBA LLC WALKER WILLIAM S. TRUSTEE
6444 PEARL ROAD LLC., WHITE LOTUS PROPERTIES LLC
MURPHY MANAGEMENT PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP DJKOMO, LLC
WIDEWATERS GROUP Widewaters Group
CRAFTMASTER ROOFING AND CARPENTRY, LLC WEIGEL, JAMES X.  &  WEIGEL, KIMBERLY DANESSA
PITCAIRN, BLAIR 4595 MAYFIELD ROAD, LTD
WYMAN, BRETT & REBECCA Ulan Sr, Phillip J
SINGH, DAVINDER PAL SPIRNAK FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
SINGH, DAVINDER PAL SPIRNAK FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP
CEDAR APARTMENTS LLC GSF PROPERTIES, LLC
CEDAR APARTMENTS LLC GSF PROPERTIES, LLC
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC Dimarco Family Ltd Partn
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC Dimarco Family Ltd Partn
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC Engle Road Property ,Inc.
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC Dimarco Family Ltd Partn
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC Dimarco Family Ltd Part
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC Dimarco Fam Ltd Partshp
The Scott Fetzer Company The Scott Fetzer Company
The Scott Fetzer Company The Scott Fetzer Company
AUGUST MAY, LLC Garcia Karangalan M
ALBERS, TRACY L & G JOSHUA DAVIS, JAMES M -TRUSTEE
HERMANN, BARBARA A Mueller Family Enterprises,
HERMANN, BARBARA A Mueller Family Enterprises,
HERMANN, BARBARA A MUELLER FAMILY ENTERPRISE LTD.
PINGREE 2000 REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC GANLEY WESTSIDE IMPORTS, INC.
WESTLAKE GARDEN LEGACY LLC., JDA LAND GROUP LLC
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

742-16-023 24755  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
742-25-013 24300  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
813-20-002 97-109  SOLON RD Bedford
813-20-024 116  COWLES AVE Bedford
814-29-805C 380  SOLON RD Bedford
791-08-097 22101  AURORA RD Bedford Heights
362-15-004 514  FRONT ST Berea
362-15-019 579  PEARL ST Berea
362-15-029 566  PEARL ST Berea
362-16-001 502  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-002 496  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-003 486  FRONT ST Berea
363-29-011 127  WEST ST Berea
601-30-013 7020  MILL RD Brecksville
601-30-014 7014  MILL RD Brecksville
601-35-302 8879  CHIPPEWA RD Brecksville
605-14-002 10091  BRECKSVILLE RD Brecksville
343-21-185 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-225 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-226 SNOW RD Brook Park
344-06-012 5010-20-30  W LINDEN LANE Brook Park
431-24-053 4044  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
433-15-001 4756-98  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
684-22-021 2120  LEE RD Cleveland Heights
685-18-027 2122  SURREY RD Cleveland Heights
522-08-044 4566  NICKY BLVD Cuyahoga Heights
671-06-012 1766  E 133 ST East Cleveland
673-18-002 1930  NOBLE RD East Cleveland
641-12-030 434  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-031 440  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-098 ??  MEREDITH AVE Euclid
644-20-062 23884  LAKE SHORE BLVD Euclid
646-03-010 20980  ST CLAIR AVE Euclid
646-31-001 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
646-31-003 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
321-25-010 22101  LORAIN RD Fairview Park
541-12-022 8601  GARFIELD BLVD Garfield Heights

     
     

Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing
Name Address Municipality State Zip code

24755 Chagrin, Llc 25200  CHAGRIN Blvd BEACHWOOD OH 44122
BEACHWOOD CHAGRIN COMMERCE LLC 1860  SURREY PL GATES MILLS OH 44040
VENTURECO SOLON L.P. 116  COWELS RDG BEDFORD OH 44146
VENTURECO SOLON L.P. 116  COWELS RDG BEDFORD OH 44146
EXECUTIVE ENTERPRISE CONSULTING LLC 5465  NORTH WOODS LN SOLON OH 44139
FISH FURNITURE REAL ESTATE LLC 7550  THISTLE LN NOVELTY OH 44072
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC 76  LOU GROZA BLVD BEREA OH 44017
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS,  LLC 76  LOU GROZA BLVD BEREA OH 44017
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS,  LLC 76  LOU GROZA BLVD BEREA OH 44017
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC 76  LOU GROZA BLVD BEREA OH 44017
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC 76  LOU GROZA BLVD BEREA OH 44017
RENTAL ACQUISITIONS, LLC 76  LOU GROZA BLVD BEREA OH 44017
B WEST STREET, LLC 11300  TINKERS CREEK CLEVELAND OH 44125
BUCCIERE, SCOTT R. & ALEXIS 7020  MILL RD BRECKSVILLE OH 44141
BUCCIERE, SCOTT R. & ALEXIS 7014  MILL RD BRECKSVILLE OH 44141
SBL REAL ESTATE, LLC 160  SALT CREEK RUN PENINSULA OH 44264
10091 BRECKSVILLE, LLC 3049  RAINBOW LN RICHFIELD OH 44286
LINDAS COMPANY LLC., 14420  HEREFORD RD WOODBRIDGE VA 22193
LINDAS COMPANY LLC., 15344  Snow RD Brookpark OH 44142
LINDAS COMPANY LLC., 15344  Snow RD Brookpark OH 44142
CARR, MARGARET ??  VLADKA MACEKA 29A ST OZALJ CROATIA 47280
4044 RIDGE RD, LLC 32146  VENTANAS CIR AVON LAKE OH 44012
Ridge Park Square Llc 30000  CHAGRIN BLVD CLEVELAND OH 44124
CAF 2120 LEE LLC 1395  BRICKELL AVE MIAMI FL 33131
AG 2122 SURREY LLC 19300  SHAKER BLVD BEACHWOOD OH 44122
TRITSAROLIS, DENNIS 4507     E 49 ST CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS OH 44125
R & R PARK AVENUE LLC 8494  NEWCOMB DR CLEVELAND OH 44129
MARTIN, STEVEN E. 4799  FAIRLAWN RD LYNDHURST OH 44124
SCANT LLC 434  E 200 ST CLEVELAND OH 44119
SCANT LLC 434      E 200 ST CLEVELAND OH 44119
SCANT LLC 434      E 200 ST CLEVELAND OH 44119
PATEL, NILAY 23884  LAKESHORE BLVD EUCLID OH 44123
PAPPALARDO, GERALDINE & KENYON-PAPPALARDO, PATRICE CO-TRUSTEES 17302  CORBAN DR CHAGRIN FALLS OH 44023
SOLAR AI OHIO LLC 894  FIRETHORN TER SUNNYVALE CA 94086
SOLAR AI OHIO LLC 894  FIRETHORN TER SUNNYVALE CA 94086
KROI DEVELOPMENT LLC ??  PO BOX 26172 CLEVELAND OH 44126
GARF LLC 7100  NORTHLAND CIR MINNEAPOLIS MN 55428
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

546-14-001 13315  BROADWAY AVE Garfield Heights
546-35-120 4545  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-121 ??  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-122 4561  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-36-009 4515  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
561-12-002 7400  WALL ST Independence
312-10-018 12530  LAKE AVE Lakewood
312-14-101 15422  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
312-33-025 1332  W 117 ST Lakewood
314-07-007 14501  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
314-07-008 14519  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
315-15-085 1590  COUTANT AVE Lakewood
712-13-012 5395  MAYFIELD RD Lyndhurst
784-07-018 16240  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-07-019 16256  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-22-302 14250  SOUTH INDUSTRIAL AVE Maple Heights
831-12-005 600  BETA DR Mayfield
371-08-001 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
371-08-002 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
231-29-014 23770  LORAIN RD North Olmsted
232-12-005 5034  DOVER CENTER RD North Olmsted
483-15-001 13462  YORK RD North Royalton
484-18-082 ??  W 130 ST North Royalton
795-36-003 BROADWAY AVE Oakwood
901-01-068 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-047 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-048 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-303 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-304 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-03-033 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
442-35-031 5432  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-35-032 5461  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-37-005 10081  BROOKPARK RD Parma
442-41-001 5511  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-002 11491  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-063 11430  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-064 5491  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma

     
     

Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing
Name Address Municipality State Zip code

PETFIX NORTHEAST OHIO, INC., 885      E 222 ST EUCLID OH 44123
SAIF 131, LLC 4561     E 131 ST CLEVELAND OH 44105
SAIF 131, LLC 4545     E 131 ST GARFIELD HTS OH 44105
SAIF 131, LLC 4545     E 131 ST GARFIELD HTS OH 44105
GARF LLC 7100  NORTHLAND CIR BROOKLYN PARK MN 55428
BCJ PROPERTIES LLC 7700  WALL ST VALLEY VIEW OH 44125
51 SHADY LLC 12530  LAKE AVE LAKEWOOD OH 44107
KING'S CHURCH OHIO, INC 8652  MARKET AVE CANTON OH 44721
1360 BUILDING LLC 317  SADDLER RD BAY VILLAGE OH 44140
CITY OF LAKEWOOD OHIO 12650  DETROIT AVE LAKEWOOD OH 44107
Lakewood City Of 12650  DETROIT AVE LAKEWOOD OH 44107
PROSPECT PROPERTY GROUP, LLC 4525  VALLEY FORGE DR CLEVELAND OH 44126
KELLOM, SIR A & SHOLANDA D 5395  Mayfield RD Cleveland OH 44124-2457
R & R PARK AVENUE LLC 9494  NEWCOMB DR PARMA OH 44129
R & R PARK AVENUE LLC 9494  NEWCOMB DR PARMA OH 44129
EAS LLC 9829  FIRESTONE LN MACEDONIA OH 44056
DP 165 LLC 333      N BEDFORD RD MOUNT KISCO NY 10549
HOPKINS PROPCO LLC 11810  HARVARD AVE Parma Hts. OH 44130
HOPKINS PROPCO LLC 19630  BAGLEY RD CLEVELAND OH 44130
FISH FURNITURE REAL ESTATE LLC 7550  THISTLE LN NOVELTY OH 44072
ROONEY, COLTON L & NAAB REBECCA A TRUSTEES 5034  DOVER CENTER RD NORTH OLMSTED OH 44070
ROSS, RICHARD W. 13462  YORK RD NORTH ROYALTON OH 44133
MCDONALD'S REAL ESTATE COMPANY 110      N CARPENTER ST CHICAGO IL 60607
CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY 24800  BROADWAYA AVE OAKWOOD VILLAGE OH 44146
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC 3200  NORTHLINE AVE GREENSBORO NC 27408
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC 3200  NORTHLINE AVE GREENSBORO NC 27408
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC 3200  NORTHLINE AVE GREENSBORO NC 27408
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC 3200  NORTHLINE AVE GREENSBORO NC 27408
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC 3200  NORTHLINE AVE GREENSBORO NC 27408
TANGER CLEVELAND LLC 3200  NORTHLINE AVE GREENSBORO NC 27408
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
BDB INVESTMENTS LLC 3668  MAY CENTER RD LAKE ORION MI 48360
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

442-41-065 5601  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-066 5561  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-067 11431-51-91  SHARON DR Parma
443-30-135 5432  STATE RD Parma
444-30-018 3900  SNOW RD Parma
445-01-020 5240  BROADVIEW RD Parma
445-05-015 1409  BROOKPARK RD Parma
449-04-021 5850  RIDGE RD Parma
472-29-021 6350  YORK RD Parma Heights
473-19-002 6444  PEARL RD Parma Heights
952-21-002 33650  SOLON RD Solon
953-39-014 6035  ENTERPRISE PKWY Solon
701-11-020 4177  GREENVALE DR South Euclid
703-05-069 4595  MAYFIELD RD South Euclid
393-07-006 MARKS RD Strongsville
398-28-016 ??  WEBSTER RD Strongsville
398-28-017 14010  ROYALTON RD Strongsville
722-08-013 13842  CEDAR RD University Heights
722-08-014 CEDAR RD University Heights
794-28-010 20360  TOWER Walton Hills
794-29-013 7307  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-020 7250  NORTHFIELD RD Walton Hills
794-29-030 20400  TOWER DR Walton Hills
794-29-033 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-034 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
212-01-010 875  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-01-011 ??  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-13-056 27600  DETROIT RD Westlake
213-05-311 905  CANTERBURY RD Westlake
213-16-035 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-036 26814  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-037 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
214-11-022 23735  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
215-09-003 27303  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake

     
     

Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing Tax Mailing
Name Address Municipality State Zip code

FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
FOREST RIDGE OWNER LLC 1999  CEDARBRIDGE AVE LAKEWOOD NJ 8701
BLUE HOUSE REAL ESTATE LLC 4029     W 157 ST CLEVELAND OH 44135
KOOREY, DARRELL J & NANCY B 3900  Snow RD Parma OH 44134
VOELKEL, KURT W. 5104  BROADVIEW RD PARMA OH 44134
NS HONG LLC., 2375  COLONNADE DR AKRON OH 44333
NEW WESTLAKE, LLC 5850  RIDGE RD PARMA OH 44129
HEBA LLC 3445  BROOKPARK RD PARMA OH 44134
6444 PEARL ROAD LLC., 4400  RENAISSANCE PKWY WARRENSVILLE  HTS. OH 44128
MURPHY MANAGEMENT PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 5252  MAYFIELD RD LYNDHURST OH 44124
WIDEWATERS GROUP 5786  WIDEWATERS PKWY DEWITT NY 13214
CRAFTMASTER ROOFING AND CARPENTRY, LLC 475  LOCKLIE DR HIGHLAND HTS OH 44143
PITCAIRN, BLAIR 37  BUCHANAN SQ WASHINGTON DC 20011
WYMAN, BRETT & REBECCA 24470  CORNERSTONE WESTLAKE OH 44145
SINGH, DAVINDER PAL 1155  TOP OF THE HILL RD AKRON OH 44333
SINGH, DAVINDER PAL 1155  TOP OF THE HILL RD AKRON OH 44333
CEDAR APARTMENTS LLC 23612  SHANNON ROW UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS OH 44118
CEDAR APARTMENTS LLC 23612  SHANNON ROW UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS OH 44118
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC 28045  RANNEY PKWY WESTLAKE OH 44145
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC 28045  RANNEY PKWY WESTLAKE OH 44145
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC 28045  RANNEY PKWY WESTLAKE OH 44145
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC 28045  RANNEY PKWY WESTLAKE OH 44145
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC 28045  RANNEY PKWY WESTLAKE OH 44145
LDC WALTON HILLS LLC 28045  RANNEY PKWY WESTLAKE OH 44145
The Scott Fetzer Company 28800  CLEMENS RD WESTLAKE OH 44145
The Scott Fetzer Company 28800  CLEMENS RD WESTLAKE OH 44145
AUGUST MAY, LLC 30143  SAINT IVES WESTLAKE OH 44145
ALBERS, TRACY L & G JOSHUA 25804  IRIS CT WESTLAKE OH 44145
HERMANN, BARBARA A 29076  FALL RIVER DR WESTLAKE OH 44145
HERMANN, BARBARA A 29076  FALL RIVER DR WESTLAKE OH 44145
HERMANN, BARBARA A 29076  FALL RIVER DR WESTLAKE OH 44145
PINGREE 2000 REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC 600  CORPORATE PARK DR CLAYTON MO 63105
WESTLAKE GARDEN LEGACY LLC., 29021  WEYBRIDGE WESTLAKE OH 44145
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

742-16-023 24755  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
742-25-013 24300  CHAGRIN BLVD Beachwood
813-20-002 97-109  SOLON RD Bedford
813-20-024 116  COWLES AVE Bedford
814-29-805C 380  SOLON RD Bedford
791-08-097 22101  AURORA RD Bedford Heights
362-15-004 514  FRONT ST Berea
362-15-019 579  PEARL ST Berea
362-15-029 566  PEARL ST Berea
362-16-001 502  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-002 496  FRONT ST Berea
362-16-003 486  FRONT ST Berea
363-29-011 127  WEST ST Berea
601-30-013 7020  MILL RD Brecksville
601-30-014 7014  MILL RD Brecksville
601-35-302 8879  CHIPPEWA RD Brecksville
605-14-002 10091  BRECKSVILLE RD Brecksville
343-21-185 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-225 15344  SNOW RD Brook Park
343-21-226 SNOW RD Brook Park
344-06-012 5010-20-30  W LINDEN LANE Brook Park
431-24-053 4044  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
433-15-001 4756-98  RIDGE RD Brooklyn
684-22-021 2120  LEE RD Cleveland Heights
685-18-027 2122  SURREY RD Cleveland Heights
522-08-044 4566  NICKY BLVD Cuyahoga Heights
671-06-012 1766  E 133 ST East Cleveland
673-18-002 1930  NOBLE RD East Cleveland
641-12-030 434  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-031 440  E 200 ST Euclid
641-12-098 ??  MEREDITH AVE Euclid
644-20-062 23884  LAKE SHORE BLVD Euclid
646-03-010 20980  ST CLAIR AVE Euclid
646-31-001 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
646-31-003 1491  CHARDON RD Euclid
321-25-010 22101  LORAIN RD Fairview Park
541-12-022 8601  GARFIELD BLVD Garfield Heights

   
Taxable + 2000  

Non-Taxable Census Dupl.
Est.Mkt.Val. Tract Flag

3978500 131102 0
1904200 131102 0
1262600 132200 0

292400 132200 0
110000 132200 0

1453500 133103 0
1026200 134300 0

26000 134300 0
26100 134300 0
87500 134300 0
87500 134300 0
91900 134300 0

170000 134206 0
65000 135103 0

105000 135103 0
159400 135104 0
671100 135106 0

50500 138107 0
423300 138107 0

51600 138107 0
525700 138109 0
221800 137101 0

16018300 137103 0
407900 140600 0
254300 141200 0
915900 192200 0

34500 150300 0
300000 151200 0

84300 152400 0
104600 152400 0

45000 152400 0
283900 152202 0
249600 152502 0
874100 152603 0

33400 152603 0
161900 153106 0
202000 154100 0
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

546-14-001 13315  BROADWAY AVE Garfield Heights
546-35-120 4545  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-121 ??  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-35-122 4561  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
546-36-009 4515  E 131 ST Garfield Heights
561-12-002 7400  WALL ST Independence
312-10-018 12530  LAKE AVE Lakewood
312-14-101 15422  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
312-33-025 1332  W 117 ST Lakewood
314-07-007 14501  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
314-07-008 14519  DETROIT AVE Lakewood
315-15-085 1590  COUTANT AVE Lakewood
712-13-012 5395  MAYFIELD RD Lyndhurst
784-07-018 16240  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-07-019 16256  BROADWAY RD Maple Heights
784-22-302 14250  SOUTH INDUSTRIAL AVE Maple Heights
831-12-005 600  BETA DR Mayfield
371-08-001 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
371-08-002 19530  BAGLEY RD Middleburg Heights
231-29-014 23770  LORAIN RD North Olmsted
232-12-005 5034  DOVER CENTER RD North Olmsted
483-15-001 13462  YORK RD North Royalton
484-18-082 ??  W 130 ST North Royalton
795-36-003 BROADWAY AVE Oakwood
901-01-068 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-047 ??  WALNUT HILLS AVE Orange
901-02-048 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-303 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-02-304 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
901-03-033 ??  ORANGE PL Orange
442-35-031 5432  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-35-032 5461  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-37-005 10081  BROOKPARK RD Parma
442-41-001 5511  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-002 11491  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-063 11430  SHARON DR Parma
442-41-064 5491  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma

   
Taxable + 2000  

Non-Taxable Census Dupl.
Est.Mkt.Val. Tract Flag

402800 154700 0
31300 154700 0
29500 154700 0

193200 154700 0
130000 154700 0

1078100 156101 0
1522200 160601 0
1194800 160400 0

294700 160602 0
132200 161300 0
798600 161300 0
144700 161700 0
180500 170102 0

48000 171204 0
143300 171204 0
175100 171203 0

2300000 194300 0
5813400 173104 0

460000 173104 0
1090000 174106 0

79100 174103 0
191900 175103 0
412800 175201 0

4700 194000 0
86414500 194900 0

143600 194900 0
2122100 194900 0

16095400 194900 0
11449900 194900 0

1100 194900 0
559000 177101 0
559000 177101 0
957000 177101 0
838500 177101 0
838500 177101 0
559100 177101 0
559000 177101 0
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Commercial/Industrial Transfers, by Suburb, March 2025
Source: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office 
Prepared by Northern Ohio Data and Information Service (NODIS), Levin College of Public Affairs & Education, Cleveland State University

   
   

Parcel Parcel Parcel
Number Address Municipality

442-41-065 5601  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-066 5561  CHEVROLET BLVD Parma
442-41-067 11431-51-91  SHARON DR Parma
443-30-135 5432  STATE RD Parma
444-30-018 3900  SNOW RD Parma
445-01-020 5240  BROADVIEW RD Parma
445-05-015 1409  BROOKPARK RD Parma
449-04-021 5850  RIDGE RD Parma
472-29-021 6350  YORK RD Parma Heights
473-19-002 6444  PEARL RD Parma Heights
952-21-002 33650  SOLON RD Solon
953-39-014 6035  ENTERPRISE PKWY Solon
701-11-020 4177  GREENVALE DR South Euclid
703-05-069 4595  MAYFIELD RD South Euclid
393-07-006 MARKS RD Strongsville
398-28-016 ??  WEBSTER RD Strongsville
398-28-017 14010  ROYALTON RD Strongsville
722-08-013 13842  CEDAR RD University Heights
722-08-014 CEDAR RD University Heights
794-28-010 20360  TOWER Walton Hills
794-29-013 7307  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-020 7250  NORTHFIELD RD Walton Hills
794-29-030 20400  TOWER DR Walton Hills
794-29-033 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
794-29-034 ??  YOUNG DR Walton Hills
212-01-010 875  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-01-011 ??  BASSETT RD Westlake
212-13-056 27600  DETROIT RD Westlake
213-05-311 905  CANTERBURY RD Westlake
213-16-035 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-036 26814  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
213-16-037 ??  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
214-11-022 23735  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake
215-09-003 27303  CENTER RIDGE RD Westlake

   
Taxable + 2000  

Non-Taxable Census Dupl.
Est.Mkt.Val. Tract Flag

559100 177101 0
559000 177101 0
559000 177101 0

96600 177202 0
175900 177201 0
174500 177303 0
147800 177303 0
860900 177403 0
478000 178205 0
868600 178101 0
794700 184104 0

6546000 184104 0
53600 185101 0

104700 185104 0
133800 186206 0
177900 186107 0

96100 186107 0
110700 187103 0

29500 187103 0
883600 194100 0

1293900 194100 0
719600 194100 0

1713300 194100 0
107900 194100 0
107900 194100 0

2184700 189110 0
235300 189110 0
669800 189110 0
156900 189105 0
498100 189107 0

67200 189107 0
190000 189107 0
256200 189107 0
290100 189109 0
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